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MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Mayor and City Commissioners 
FROM: Brian Donovan, City Manager 
DATE:  March 8, 2017 
 
RE:  FY 2017-18 through 2019-20 Capital Improvement Program 
 
 
The City of East Grand Rapids’ Capital Improvement Program for FY 2017-18 through  
FY 2019-20 is presented for your review.  This document is a companion to the fiscal 
year 2017-18 budget document.  All of the capital items requested in the Capital 
Improvement Program for FY 2017-18 are also in the budget document.  The items that 
are shown as funded in the Capital Improvement Program are also funded in the City 
Manager’s proposed budget document. 
 
The purpose of a three-year Capital Improvement Program is to identify the long-term 
capital needs of the city and develop a plan for funding those projects.  This budgeting 
process is important because it allows the City to keep pace with the capital needs of an 
older city without creating long-term debt or diverting funding from the daily operating 
budget. 
 
 
CAPITAL PROJECT LISTS: 
 
Pages 1-4 provide a summary list of capital projects requested by each department for FY 
2017-18 through FY 2019-20.  The remainder of the document is the supporting detail for 
each project, including the funding recommendations of the City Manager for the FY 
2017-18 budget. 
 
 
MAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTs: 
 
There is no major capital project scheduled for FY 2017-18.  In FY 2018-2019, Breton 
Rd. from Hall St. to Lake Dr. will be reconstructed at a cost of $874,000 with funding of 
$680,800 coming from the federal government. 
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FY 2017-18 STREET/WATER/SEWER PROJECTS:  
 
Major street grind and resurfacing projects totaling $284,000 are scheduled to be 
completed in FY 2017-18.  These will be funded by the street millage property tax.  Local 
Street grind and resurfacing projects totaling $661,000 are scheduled to be completed and 
will be funded by the street millage property tax.  In conjunction with those projects, 
waterline replacement projects totaling $832,000 are also scheduled for FY 2017-18.  
Refer to pages 27, 31 and 35 respectively for further information on the projects and 
street locations.     
    
 
FY 2017-18 GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROJECTS: 
 
The City Manager Recommended Budget contains $178,900 in General Fund capital 
purchases and projects for FY 2017-18.  The majority of the capital items are for 
equipment replacement and building repairs.  There is also $60,000 in annual funding for 
the Joint Facilities budget and $40,000 for the artificial turf replacement fund (Memorial 
and Mehney fields) that is a part of the General Fund budget but not in the capital budget.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The City Manager’s recommendations are listed on the project summaries and on the 
individual project pages.  The recommendations are tied to the total recommended budget 
for FY 2017-18.   
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Brian Donovan, City Manager 
 
 
BD/kb/9245 



Pg
New/
Rep Account Department Description

Department 
Request City Mgr Approved

GENERAL FUND

5 Rep 101-875-9700 City Manager Commission Chamber Audio/Video System Upgrades  $                40,000  $                  40,000 

6 Rep 101-875-9700 City Manager Equipment Replacement Fund                    10,000                      10,000 

7 Rep 101-192-9700 Finance Election Equipment Replacement                      8,000                        8,000 
8 Rep 101-260-9701 Finance Computer Replacements - FIN                      2,800                        2,800 

9 New 101-345-9700 Public Safety Police/Fire Training Facility                    15,000                                - 
10 Rep 101-345-9700 Public Safety Fire Helmet & Boot Replacements                    13,900                      13,900 
11 Rep 101-345-9700 Public Safety Turn Out Gear                      9,500                        9,500 
12 Rep 101-345-9701 Public Safety SCBA Breathing Bottles                      2,100                        2,100 

13 Rep 101-265-9700 Public Works Wege Plaza Roof Repairs                    50,000                      50,000 

14 Rep 101-265-9700 Public Works Manhattan Park-Restroom-Concession Building Roof                    25,000                                - 

15 Rep 101-265-9700 Public Works Wealthy Pool LED lighting                    25,000                      25,000 
16 New 101-265-9701 Public Works Bottle Filling Station with Bi-Level ADA Cooler                      3,900                        3,900 
17 Rep 101-265-9701 Public Works Computer Replacements - PW                      3,500                        3,500 

18 Rep 101-751-9701 Parks & Recreation Six Man Lineman Chute                      2,200                        2,200 
19 Rep 101-751-9701 Parks & Recreation Computer Replacements - REC                      2,100                        2,100 
20 New 101-751-9701 Parks & Recreation Youth Football Tackling Wheels                      2,100                        2,100 
21 New 101-778-9701 Parks & Recreation Drinking Fountain Replacement at Manhattan Park                      3,800                        3,800 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND  $              218,900  $                178,900 

DRUG SEIZURE FUND
22 New 265-347-9700 Public Safety Police Radar Speed Trailer                    10,000                      10,000 
23 New 265-347-9700 Public Safety Night Vision Thermal Monocular                      8,000                        8,000 
24 New 265-347-9700 Public Safety Evolis Radar Speed Sign                      5,000                        5,000 
25 Rep 265-347-9701 Public Safety Bike Patrol Bicycles                      3,600                        3,600 
26 Rep 265-347-9701 Public Safety Computer Replacements - PS                      2,800                        2,800 

TOTAL DRUG SEIZURE FUND  $                29,400  $                  29,400 

STREET FUNDS
27 Rep 202-451-9730 Public Works Major Streets                  284,000                    284,000 
28 Rep 202-463-9700 Public Works Pubic Works Facility Drainage Project                    31,300                      31,300 
29 Rep 202-463-9700 Public Works Manhole Casting Adjustment Program                      2,000                        2,000 
30 Rep 202-474-9700 Public Works Traffic Signal Upgrade                    19,000                      19,000 

31 Rep 203-451-9730 Public Works Local Street Construction                  661,000                    661,000 
28 Rep 203-463-9700 Public Works Pubic Works Facility Drainage Project                    31,300                      31,300 

32 Rep 204-444-9350 Public Works Sidewalk Repair Program                  150,000                    150,000 
33 New 204-444-9350 Public Works Special Assessment District (SAD)-Sidewalks                    50,000                      50,000 
34 Rep 204-445-8010 Public Works Storm Sewer Repairs and CIPP                    80,000                      80,000 

TOTAL STREET FUNDS  $           1,308,600  $             1,308,600 

CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

YEAR 1 - FY 2017-2018 PROJECTS



Pg
New/
Rep Account Department Description Description City Mgr Approved

WATER AND SEWER FUND
35 Rep 592-542-9700 Public Works Upgrade/Replace Water Mains                  832,000                    832,000 
28 Rep 592-542-9700 Public Works Pubic Works Facility Drainage Project                    31,200                      31,200 
36 Rep 592-542-9700 Public Works Hydrant Update Program                    25,000                      25,000 
37 Rep 592-542-9700 Public Works Valve Replacement Program                    18,000                      18,000 
38 Rep 592-542-9701 Public Works Hydraulic Utility Saw                      5,000                        5,000 

39 New 592-550-8010 Public Works City-Wide Sewer Condition Study                  150,000                    150,000 
28 Rep 592-550-9700 Public Works Pubic Works Facility Drainage Project                    31,200                      31,200 
40 Rep 592-550-9700 Public Works Upgrades Sanitary Sewer System                  100,000                    100,000 

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER FUND  $           1,192,400  $             1,192,400 

MERF
41 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 2003 John Deere Loader #109                  250,000                    250,000 
42 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 2000 Sterling Dump Truck #196                  150,000                    150,000 
43 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 2001 Freightliner Plow Truck #102                  150,000                    150,000 
44 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 2009 Volvo Mini Loader #120                    65,000                      65,000 
45 New 692-570-9700 Public Works Bobcat Toolcat Utility Machine                    55,000                                - 
46 New 692-570-9700 Public Works New Parks and Recreation Truck                    32,000                      32,000 
47 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 2012 Impala Command Vehicle #296                    24,000                      24,000 

TOTAL MERF  $              726,000  $                671,000 

TOTAL FY 2017/2018 PROJECTS  $           3,475,300  $             3,380,300 



Pg
New/
Rep Account Department Description

City Mgr 
Approved

GENERAL FUND
5 Rep 101-875-9700 City Manager Commission Chamber Audio/Video System Upgrades  $                 40,000 
6 Rep 101-875-9700 City Manager Equipment Replacement Fund                     10,000 

48 Rep 101-172-9701 City Manager Microsoft Office Software Updates                          900 

49 Rep 101-260-9700 Finance VMWare Host Server                       6,500 
50 Rep 101-260-9701 Finance Microsoft Office Software Updates                       2,600 
8 Rep 101-260-9701 Finance Computer Replacements - FIN                          700 

11 Rep 101-345-9700 Public Safety Turn Out Gear                       9,500 
12 Rep 101-345-9701 Public Safety SCBA Breathing Bottles                       2,100 

51 Rep 101-265-9700 Public Works Community Center Carpet Replacement                     10,000 
52 Rep 101-265-9701 Public Works Electric Sign City Logo Emblem                       1,200 
17 Rep 101-265-9701 Public Works Computer Replacements - PW                       2,600 
16 New 101-265-9701 Public Works Bottle Filling Station with Bi-Level ADA Cooler                       3,900 
53 Rep 101-265-9701 Public Works Microsoft Office Software Updates                       4,100 
54 Rep 101-485-9300 Public Works Wealthy Streetscape-Ornamental Features-Painting                   100,000 

55 Rep 101-751-9701 Parks & Recreation Microsoft Office Software Updates                       3,100 
57 Rep 101-778-9701 Parks & Recreation Computer Replacements - GM                          700 
56 Rep 101-778-9701 Parks & Recreation Microsoft Office Software Updates                          900 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND  $               198,800 

DRUG SEIZURE FUND
58 Rep 265-347-9700 Public Safety Microsoft Office Software Updates                       5,000 
26 Rep 265-347-9701 Public Safety Computer Replacements - PS                       1,400 

TOTAL DRUG SEIZURE FUND  $                   6,400 

STREET FUNDS
27 Rep 202-451-9730 Public Works Major Streets                   506,000 
29 Rep 202-463-9700 Public Works Manhole Casting Adjustment Program                     15,000 

59 Rep 203-451-9730 Public Works Local Street Construction                   765,000 

33 New 204-444-9350 Public Works Special Assessment District (SAD)-Sidewalks                     50,000 
32 Rep 204-444-9350 Public Works Sidewalk Repair Program                   150,000 
34 Rep 204-445-8010 Public Works Storm Sewer Repairs and CIPP                     80,000 

TOTAL STREET FUNDS  $            1,566,000 

WATER AND SEWER FUND
37 Rep 592-542-9700 Public Works Valve Replacement Program                     18,000 
36 Rep 592-542-9700 Public Works Hydrant Update Program                     25,000 
35 Rep 592-542-9700 Public Works Upgrade/Replace Water Mains                   920,000 
60 Rep 592-543-9700 Public Works Replacement of Water Meters                   275,000 
39 New 592-550-8010 Public Works City-Wide Sewer Condition Study                   150,000 
40 Rep 592-550-9700 Public Works Upgrades Sanitary Sewer System                   310,000 
61 New 592-550-9700 Public Works City Hall Storm Sewer Separator                   350,000 

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER FUND  $            2,048,000 

MERF
71 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 1997 Top Dresser #553                       8,000 
70 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 1998 Claw Bucket #168 and 1999 Claw Bucket #160                     15,000 
69 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 2001 School Liaison Vehicle #D268                     24,000 
68 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 2006 Ford Econoline Van #110                     25,000 
67 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 1997 Swensen Salt Spreaders #518 and #519                     26,000 
66 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 1997 John Deere Tractor #510                     35,000 
65 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 2008 Mini Excavator #577                     50,000 
64 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 2010 Ford Escape PS Patrol Hybrid #290                     52,500 
62 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 2008 Utility-Tool Truck #115                   150,000 
63 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 2003 Packer Truck #108                   150,000 
72 Rep 692-570-9701 Public Works 1998 Turf Roller #536                       5,000 
73 Rep 692-570-9701 Public Works 2000 Turf Aerator #566                       5,000 

TOTAL MERF  $               545,500 

TOTAL FY 2018/2019 PROJECTS  $            4,364,700 

CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

YEAR 2 - FY 2018-2019 PROJECTS



Pg
New/
Rep Account Department Description

City Mgr 
Approved

GENERAL FUND
74 Rep 101-172-9701 City Manager Computer Replacements - CM                          700 
6 Rep 101-875-9700 City Manager Equipment Replacement Fund                     10,000 

8 Rep 101-260-9701 Finance Computer Replacements - FIN                       2,100 

17 Rep 101-265-9701 Public Works Computer Replacements - PW                       2,100 

11 Rep 101-345-9700 Public Safety Turn Out Gear                       9,500 
12 Rep 101-345-9701 Public Safety SCBA Breathing Bottles                       2,100 

19 Rep 101-751-9701 Parks & Recreation Computer Replacements - REC                       2,100 
57 Rep 101-778-9701 Parks & Recreation Computer Replacements - GM                          700 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND  $                 29,300 

DRUG SEIZURE FUND
26 Rep 265-347-9701 Public Safety Computer Replacements - PS                       3,500 

TOTAL DRUG SEIZURE FUND  $                   3,500 

STREET FUNDS
27 Rep 202-451-9730 Public Works Major Streets                   620,000 
29 Rep 202-463-9700 Public Works Manhole Casting Adjustment Program                     15,000 

75 Rep 203-451-9730 Public Works Local Street Construction                   600,000 

33 New 204-444-9350 Public Works Special Assessment District (SAD)-Sidewalks                     50,000 
32 Rep 204-444-9350 Public Works Sidewalk Repair Program                   150,000 
34 Rep 204-445-8010 Public Works Storm Sewer Repairs and CIPP                     80,000 

TOTAL STREET FUNDS  $            1,515,000 

WATER AND SEWER FUND
37 Rep 592-542-9700 Public Works Valve Replacement Program                     18,000 
36 Rep 592-542-9700 Public Works Hydrant Update Program                     25,000 
35 Rep 592-542-9700 Public Works Upgrade/Replace Water Mains                   550,000 
60 Rep 592-543-9700 Public Works Replacement of Water Meters                   275,000 
40 Rep 592-550-9700 Public Works Upgrades Sanitary Sewer System                   500,000 

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER FUND  $            1,368,000 

MERF
70 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 1998 Claw Bucket #168 and 1999 Claw Bucket #160                     15,000 
79 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 2016 Ford Explorer-Emergency-Unit #299                     48,700 
78 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 2008 Chevy Suburban-Public Safety                     55,000 
77 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 2010 Bobcat Toolcat Machine #123                     60,000 
76 Rep 692-570-9700 Public Works 2009 GMC Pickup Trucks #116, #117, #118                   105,000 

TOTAL MERF  $               283,700 

TOTAL FY 2018/2019 PROJECTS  $            3,199,500 

CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

YEAR 3 - FY 2019-2020 PROJECTS
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FY 2017-18 
 

Year 1



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department City Manager

Description Commission Chamber Audio/Video System Upgrades

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 10 Estimated Life 10

Reason for Need The audio-visual system was installed during the building remodel in 2006. 
Many of the components are now out-of-date and no longer meet current 
standards.  In addition, some of the components have begun to fail, leaving 
non-functioning system.

This project would update the entire commission chambers to digital 
signals, add HDMI compatibility and replace the projector to accommodate 
the digital signal in the summer of 2017, spreading the cost of the project 
over two fiscal years.

5

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-875-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $80,000

Cost 2017-18 $40,000

Cost 2018-19 $40,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department City Manager

Description Equipment Replacement Fund

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 0 Estimated Life 1

Reason for Need This funding will be used to replace essential office equipment in the 
administrative offices during the course of the year.

6

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-875-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $30,000

Cost 2017-18 $10,000

Cost 2018-19 $10,000

Cost 2019-20 $10,000

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Finance

Description Election Equipment Replacement

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 10 Estimated Life 10

Reason for Need The current election tabulation equipment was implemented in 2005 in a 
nationwide effort to modernize voting systems.

The State of Michigan is currently seeking proposals to replace the current 
tabulation equipment in 2017.  Each local jurisdiction may be responsible 
for a portion of the purchase of equipment, accessories or maintenance 
agreements.

7

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-192-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $8,000

Cost 2017-18 $8,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Finance

Description Computer Replacements - FIN

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 4-5 Estimated Life 4-5

Reason for Need Replacement of computers in accordance with Information Technology's 
computer replacement schedule and annual evaluation.

FY 17/18 replacements scheduled are:
-Human Resources (2013) $700
-Finance Director (2013) $700
-Reception (2013) $700
-Utility Billing (2013) $700

FY 18/19 replacements scheduled are:
-Information Technology (2014) $700

FY 19/20 replacements scheduled are:
-Assessor (2015) $700
-Deputy Treasurer (2015) $700
-City Notebook PC (2015) $700

Cost includes computer, operating system and monitor (in some cases).

8

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-260-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $5,600

Cost 2017-18 $2,800

Cost 2018-19 $700

Cost 2019-20 $2,100

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Safety

Description Police/Fire Training Facility

New Yes Replacement No

Current Age 0 Estimated Life 20

Reason for Need The Public Safety Department strongly recommends constructing a 
police/fire/EMS training facility in or in close proximity to East Grand 
Rapids.  The tasks related to fire suppression are among the most difficult 
and dangerous duties our public safety officers perform.  We do not 
provide a facility or location for our personnel to train in this most 
hazardous assignment.  Tactical police operations such as searches and 
simulations can be performed in the complex as well.

This training facility could potentially be used by numerous surrounding 
police and fire agencies.  The building, approximately. 30ft x 40ft could be 
a multi purpose structure and maintain supplies and equipment for other 
Departments while not being used for training.

9

Potential 

Funding Source

Save monies from Drug Seizure Account.

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Dept. could recoup some costs by renting out the facility to interested 
agencies in West Michigan.

Fund and Account General Fund 101-345-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Not Funded

Total Cost $15,000

Cost 2017-18 $15,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Safety

Description Fire Helmet & Boot Replacements

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 10 + Estimated Life 10 Years

Reason for Need The National Fire Protection Agency (NFPA) Standard 1851 Chapter 10 
Section 10.1.2 states that structural fire fighting ensembles shall be retired 
no more than 10 years from the manufacture date.  A survey of the 
Department's helmets and boots reveals that 20 helmets and 20 sets of 
boots need to be replaced.

EGUIPMENT:

20 leather boots @ $350 per pair = $7,000
20 helmets @ $300 each = $6,000
20 leather front per helmet @ $345 = $6,900

Total helmets & boots = $13,900

10

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-345-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $13,900

Cost 2017-18 $13,900

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Safety

Description Turn Out Gear

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 10 + Estimated Life 10 Years

Reason for Need Purchase five sets (i.e. 1 pair of bunker pants and 1 coat) of turnout gear 
per fiscal year for the next five fiscal years to replace expired turnout gear.  
National Fire Protection Agency (NFPA) Standard 1851, Chapter 10, 
Section 10.12 states "Structural fire fighting ensembles and ensemble 
elements shall be retired…no more than 10 years from the date the 
ensembles or ensemble elements were manufactured.

REPLACEMENT GEAR SCHEDULE:

FY 17/18   5 Sets x $1,900 = $9,500
FY 18/19   5 Sets x $1,900 = $9,500
FY 19/20   5 Sets x $1,900 = $9,500
FY 20/21   5 Sets x $1,900 = $9,500

11

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-345-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $28,500

Cost 2017-18 $9,500

Cost 2018-19 $9,500

Cost 2019-20 $9,500

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Safety

Description SCBA Breathing Bottles

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 15 Estimated Life 15

Reason for Need Nine of our current air bottles are 15 years old and have reached their 
expiration dates.  The Department proposes the purchase of three SCBA 
bottles per fiscal year on an established rotating schedule to systematically 
replace bottles as needed.  US DOT Standard 10945 states "any cylinder 
with an aluminum core needs to be hydrostat tested every five years, but 
shall be replaced after 15 years of service:

SCBA REPLACEMENT SCHEDULE:

3 SCBAs in FY 17/18          x     $700        =        $2,100
3 SCBAs in FY 18/19          x     $700        =        $2,100
3 SCBAs in FY 19/20          x     $700        =        $2,100
3 SCBAs in FY 20/21          x     $700        =        $2,100
3 SCBAs in FY 21/22          x     $700        =        $2,100

12

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-345-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $6,300

Cost 2017-18 $2,100

Cost 2018-19 $2,100

Cost 2019-20 $2,100

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Wege Plaza Roof Repairs

New No Replacement No

Current Age 10 Estimated Life 25

Reason for Need The Wege Plaza roof panels at the Community Center needs to be 
readjusted to eliminate gaps from heat and cold cycles.  The cost estimate 
for readjusting the roof tiles is ~$50,000.

13

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-265-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $50,000

Cost 2017-18 $50,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Manhattan Park-Restroom-Concession Building Roof

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 25+ Estimated Life 25

Reason for Need The roof of the Manhattan Park restroom and concession building is in 
need of replacement.  The facility is used by the City of East Grand Rapids 
and East Grand Rapids Public Schools for community programs and events.

14

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-265-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Not Funded

Total Cost $25,000

Cost 2017-18 $25,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Wealthy Pool LED lighting

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 7-8 Estimated Life 7-8

Reason for Need A natatorium/pool environment is a demanding environment for 
electrical/lighting systems.  Wealthy pool is maintained at 86 degrees in an 
aging facility.  The high heat/humidity environment has impacted the 
reliability of the existing lighting system.  Proposals for natatorium high 
heat-high humidity environments total ~$25,000.

15

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-265-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $25,000

Cost 2017-18 $25,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Bottle Filling Station with Bi-Level ADA Cooler

New Yes Replacement No

Current Age 0 Estimated Life 15-20

Reason for Need The bottle filling station would provide for convenient hydration and could 
minimize plastic bottle usage.  The station would be available to the public 
and staff in the Community Center.

16

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-265-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $7,800

Cost 2017-18 $3,900

Cost 2018-19 $3,900

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Computer Replacements - PW

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 4-5 Estimated Life 4-5

Reason for Need Replacement of computers in accordance with Information Technology's 
computer replacement schedule and annual evaluation.

FY 17/18 replacements scheduled are:
-Reception (2013) $700
-Zoning Admin. (2013) $700
-Ast. City Manager (2013) $700
-Crew Leader (N/A) $700
-Front Desk (N/A) $700

FY 18/19 replacements scheduled are:
-PW Foreman (2014) $700
-Sr Engineer (2014) $1,900

FY 19/20 replacements scheduled are:
-Mechanic 1 (2015) $700
-Facilities Manager (2015) $700
-Public Works Office (2015) $700

Cost includes computer, operating system and monitor (in some cases).

17

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-265-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $8,200

Cost 2017-18 $3,500

Cost 2018-19 $2,600

Cost 2019-20 $2,100

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Parks & Recreation

Description Six Man Lineman Chute

New No Replacement No

Current Age 0 Estimated Life 10

Reason for Need This is a 8th Grade Football training tool. The chute teaches proper 
football hitting position while maintaining balance. They currently do not 
have a training tool like this.

18

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-751-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $2,200

Cost 2017-18 $2,200

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Parks & Recreation

Description Computer Replacements - REC

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 4-5 Estimated Life 4-5

Reason for Need Replacement of computers in accordance with Information Technology's 
computer replacement schedule and annual evaluation

FY 17/18 replacements scheduled are:
-Office Manager (2013) $700
-Leisure Supervisor (2013) $700
-Director (2013) $700

FY 18/19 replacements scheduled are:
-No scheduled replacements

FY 19/20 replacements scheduled are:
-Sports Supervisor (2015) $700
-Front Counter (2015) $700
-Reception (2015) $700
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-751-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $4,200

Cost 2017-18 $2,100

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $2,100

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Parks & Recreation

Description Youth Football Tackling Wheels

New Yes Replacement No

Current Age 0 Estimated Life 10

Reason for Need New Training tool for youth football players.  The wheels are a safe 
tackling aid and help  prevent concussions by  eliminating contact with 
other children. We are requesting one per team for a total of 8.
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-751-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $2,100

Cost 2017-18 $2,100

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Parks & Recreation

Description Drinking Fountain Replacement at Manhattan Park

New Yes Replacement Yes

Current Age 22 Estimated Life 20

Reason for Need The current drinking fountain at Manhattan Park located near the pavilion 
is a self-draining, frost resistant water source with a traditional bowl and 
drain design.  The drain is often clogged with wood chips and sand leading 
to standing water in the bowl.

	The replacement drinking fountain features a trough style drain which 
directs the water to the back of the unit and down to a collection point on 
the ground. A floor drain or small gravel pit can be used to allow the water 
to flow into the ground without standing water. The new fountain would 
also feature a self-closing bib faucet that would have a variety of uses for 
park users and pavilion renters.

	The drinking fountain is projected to cost $2,480 plus $1,200 for 
installation of a new water valve and associated plumbing and $200 for 
concrete replacement and other miscellaneous parts.
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-778-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $3,800

Cost 2017-18 $3,800

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Safety

Description Police Radar Speed Trailer

New Yes Replacement No

Current Age 0 Estimated Life 10 Years

Reason for Need The Department could utilize a second speed trailer to accommodate:

-numerous citizen requests
-maintain speed trailer usage when the other speed trailer is down
-positive public relations

EQUIPMENT:

1 Police Speed Trailer @ $10,000
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Drug Seizure 265-347-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $10,000

Cost 2017-18 $10,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Safety

Description Night Vision Thermal Monocular

New Yes Replacement No

Current Age 0 Estimated Life 10 + Years

Reason for Need Assist officers with the ability to see better at night and track a suspect's 
thermal foot prints.

EQUIPMENT:

1 Night Vision Thermal Monocular @ $8,000
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Drug Seizure 265-347-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $8,000

Cost 2017-18 $8,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Safety

Description Evolis Radar Speed Sign

New Yes Replacement No

Current Age 0 Estimated Life 10 Years

Reason for Need This speed monitoring devise attaches to a secure pole and is hard wired.  It 
monitors approaching vehicle speeds and advises the motorist to slow 
down if needed and thanks them when in compliance.  Lowell Police 
Department has two and has achieved 96% compliance.  As an experiment, 
the Department plans on using the devices only within school zones and 
they may ultimately replace the flashing yellow school zone indicator lights.

EQUIPMENT:

2 Radar Speed Signs @ $2,500 = $5,000
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Drug Seizure 265-347-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $5,000

Cost 2017-18 $5,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Safety

Description Bike Patrol Bicycles

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 5 + Estimated Life 5 Years

Reason for Need The existing bicycles are wearing out and in constant need of repair.  Two 
bikes were replaced in the FY 16/17.  This will finish the bicycle 
replacements for the Bike Patrol.

EQUIPMENT:

2 Patrol Bicycles @ $1,800 = $3,600
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Drug Seizure 265-347-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $3,600

Cost 2017-18 $3,600

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Safety

Description Computer Replacements - PS

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 4-5 Estimated Life 4-5

Reason for Need Replacement of computers in accordance with Information Technology's 
computer replacement schedule and annual evaluation.  Cost includes 
computer, operating system and monitor (in some cases).

FY 17/18 replacements scheduled are:
-Cpt. Police Services (2013) $700
-Crossing Guard (N/A) $700
-Report Room (2013) $700
-Dispatch (2013) $700

FY 18/19 replacements scheduled are:
-Public Safety Director (2014) $700
-School Liaison (2014) $700

FY 19/20 replacements scheduled are:
-Dispatch 2 (2015) $700
-Cpt. Support Services (2015) $700
-Detective (2015) $700
-Report Room 2 (2015) $700
-Sergeant 1 (2015) $700
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Drug Seizure 265-347-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $7,700

Cost 2017-18 $2,800

Cost 2018-19 $1,400

Cost 2019-20 $3,500

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Major Streets

New No Replacement No

Current Age Varies Estimated Life 15-20

Reason for Need Grind and resurface/reconstruction of City streets based on PASER asset 
ratings and utility infrastructure.

FY 17-18:
-Lake-Hall to East City Limit (spring 2017-advance construct in FY 16-17 
$270,000)
-Wealthy-Lakeside to Lovett (summer 2017 with watermain)
-Reeds Lake Blvd-Pioneer Club to Manhattan (spring 2018)
-Argentina-Breton to Pinecrest (spring 2018 with watermain)

FY 18-19:
-Federal Street Project:  Breton Rd-Hall St to Lake Dr. Total: $874,000
        EGR Funds: $194,000 (includes local match and engineering)
        Federal Contribution: $680,800 
-Elmwood-Lake to Breton
-San Jose-San Lu Rae to Argentina

FY 19-20:
-Franklin-Plymouth to West City Limit
-Lakeside-Wealthy to Lake
-Argentina-Pinecrest to Plymouth
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Potential 

Funding Source

Street Millage/General Fund Transfer/Major Streets

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Bid in conjunction with KCRC and or others.

Fund and Account Major Street 202-451-9730

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $1,410,000

Cost 2017-18 $284,000

Cost 2018-19 $506,000

Cost 2019-20 $620,000

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Pubic Works Facility Drainage Project

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 60+ Estimated Life N/A

Reason for Need The northwestern portion of the DPW facility resides on poor soils.  Over 
time the ground has settled and water frequently occupies areas used for 
temporary yard waste and soil spoils.  The City will need to remove soil 
and install geogrid, millings and grade the area to a small detention pond.  
Cost estimates are ~$125,000.

Budgeted in accounts:

202-463-9700- $31,300
203-463-9700- $31,300
592-542-9700- $31,200
592-550-9700- $31,200
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Potential 

Funding Source

Funding would come from the water/sewer fund and street funds as all 
funds are impacted by this facility and operations.

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Other various

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $125,000

Cost 2017-18 $125,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Manhole Casting Adjustment Program

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age Varies Estimated Life 5-10

Reason for Need Repair of sinking and uneven manhole castings throughout the City.   Work 
will be performed by Public Works personnel.  Cost is for materials to 
perform the work, including new castings, brick/block, recycled rubber 
adjustment rings, etc.
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Major Street 202-463-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $32,000

Cost 2017-18 $2,000

Cost 2018-19 $15,000

Cost 2019-20 $15,000

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Traffic Signal Upgrade

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 30 + Estimated Life 15-20

Reason for Need Traffic Signal replacement is important to make sure that signals operate 
properly to regulate the flow of traffic in the City.  Older signals require 
more maintenance and become more prone to outages.

FY 17-18: 

Plymouth-Blodgett Hospital:              $4,000
Lakeside Drive-Robinson Road:       $15,000

Potential 

Funding Source

Municipal Streets Fund/Major Street Fund

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Savings for most of Lakeside Drive/Robinson Road signal may be 
accounted for from utilizing the Breton/Lake signal box as an in-kind 
contribution in conjunction with splitting total costs with the KCRC for 
the EGR share.

Fund and Account Major Street 202-474-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $19,000

Cost 2017-18 $19,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation

Full funding for the traffic signal upgrade is not available at this time.  
Funded at $50,000 for one signal.



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Local Street Construction

New No Replacement No

Current Age Varies Estimated Life 15-20

Reason for Need Grind and resurface/reconstruction of City streets based on PASER asset 
ratings and utility infrastructure.

FY 17-18:
-Boston-Andover to Conlon (with water main)
-Floral-Argentina to San Jose 
-Andover Ln-Berwyk to end 
-York-Berwyk to Richards 
-Eastlawn/Estelle-Elmwood to Audobon 
-Whitfield-Englewood to end 
-Ogden-Argentina to Lake 
-Maxwell-Argentina to Lake 
-Arundel-Berwyk to Conlon

FY 18-19:  Details provided on page 59

FY 19-20:  Details provided on page 59
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Potential 

Funding Source

Street Millage/General Fund Transfer

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Bid with KCRC

Fund and Account Local Streets 203-451-9730

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $661,000

Cost 2017-18 $661,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Sidewalk Repair Program

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age Various Estimated Life 20+

Reason for Need Annual spot repairs to city sidewalks completed by neighborhood.  

FY 17-18: The target area will be the southeast and southwest portions of 
the City per the sidewalk program.
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Potential 

Funding Source

Streets and Sidewalks Millage

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Partner with other local agencies to maximize volume-pricing.

Fund and Account Municipal Street Fund 204-444-9350

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $450,000

Cost 2017-18 $150,000

Cost 2018-19 $150,000

Cost 2019-20 $150,000

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Special Assessment District (SAD)-Sidewalks

New Yes Replacement No

Current Age 0 Estimated Life 40-60

Reason for Need In the event that residents/property owners do not currently have sidewalks 
adjacent to their street, the City Commission has set a policy that the City 
will participate in a cost share for new sidewalks with street and sidewalk 
millage funds. After resident/property owner petitions are successfully 
submitted and the additional sidewalks are approved, the City would 
contribute up to 80% of the cost, leaving 20% of the cost to a special 
assessment district (SAD).  The cap for contribution is $50,000 from the 
City in any given year, but the City Commission may consider an 80-20% 
cost share above $50,000 depending on the project  considering the 
aggregate total of the streets and sidewalks millage total dedicated to new 
sidewalk sections.
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Municipal Street Fund 204-444-9350

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $150,000

Cost 2017-18 $50,000

Cost 2018-19 $50,000

Cost 2019-20 $50,000

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Storm Sewer Repairs and CIPP

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 60-100+ Estimated Life 60-70

Reason for Need Storm sewer repair and replacement funds are set aside to address repairs 
and lining (CIPP) of existing storm sewers, the addition of new storm 
sewers for streets that are identified as having storm water drainage issues, 
and for addressing storm water from sump pump discharges.
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Potential 

Funding Source

Municipal streets fund

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Municipal Street Fund 204-445-8010

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $240,000

Cost 2017-18 $80,000

Cost 2018-19 $80,000

Cost 2019-20 $80,000

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Upgrade/Replace Water Mains

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age Varies Estimated Life 50-80

Reason for Need Replacement/rehabilitation of watermains based on age, material, and 
frequency of breaks.  This reduces costly emergency repairs, protects 
additional infrastructure investments, provides for reliable and safe service, 
pressures and fire protection. 

FY 17-18:
Argentina-Breton to Pinecrest: $335,000 (Spring 2018)
Wealthy-Lakeside to Lovett: $357,000 (Summer 2017)
Boston-Andover to Conlon: $140,000 (possible bid alternate Andover to 
Lake Grove) (Spring 2018)

FY 18-19:
Oakwood-Conlon to Lake: $270,000
Oakwood-Lake to Woodcliff: $80,000
Elmwood-Conlon to Lake: $370,000
Conlon-Oakwood to Hall-CIPP:$200,000

FY 19-20:
Robinson-Maryland to Lakeside: $450,000
Tenway-Englewood to Oxford: $100,000
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Potential 

Funding Source

Water and Sewer Utility rates

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Water/Sewer Fund 592-542-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $2,302,000

Cost 2017-18 $832,000

Cost 2018-19 $920,000

Cost 2019-20 $550,000

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Hydrant Update Program

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age Varies Estimated Life 40+

Reason for Need Public Works replaces hydrants exceeding 40 years in age.  Many of these 
older hydrants leak and are irreparable due to their age and lack of 
available parts.  These old hydrants tend to freeze during cold weather 
reducing fire fighting capabilities.  These funds (material only) allow for 
replacing 12 of the cities 502 hydrants per year. Hydrants are also replaced 
as part of water main replacement projects as well increasing the total 
replacement number annually.
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Water/Sewer Fund 592-542-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $75,000

Cost 2017-18 $25,000

Cost 2018-19 $25,000

Cost 2019-20 $25,000

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Valve Replacement Program

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 60-100 Estimated Life 60-100

Reason for Need The water valve replacement program funds the replacement of valves that 
are no longer functional.  Each year the DPW staff targets valves that need 
to be replaced so that appropriate areas within the distribution system can 
be isolated when needed.
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Potential 

Funding Source

Water Sewer Rates

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Water/Sewer Fund 592-542-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $54,000

Cost 2017-18 $18,000

Cost 2018-19 $18,000

Cost 2019-20 $18,000

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Hydraulic Utility Saw

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 10 Estimated Life 10

Reason for Need Utility saws are utilized by DPW staff to cut water main and sewer pipe 
during repairs or replacement projects.
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Water/Sewer Fund 592-542-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $5,000

Cost 2017-18 $5,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description City-Wide Sewer Condition Study

New Yes Replacement No

Current Age 0 Estimated Life 0

Reason for Need City-wide sewer condition study including televising all city sewers 
(sanitary and storm) to include condition ratings, evaluations and cost 
estimates for repair.  

Total overall cost is estimated to be ~$400,000 over 3 years with a local 
match of $40,000.

2017/2018   -   $150,000
2018/2019   -   $150,000
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Potential 

Funding Source

State Grant--revenue will offset expenditures

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Water/Sewer Fund 592-550-8010

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $300,000

Cost 2017-18 $150,000

Cost 2018-19 $150,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Upgrades Sanitary Sewer System

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age Varies Estimated Life Varies

Reason for Need Replacement of aging sanitary sewer infrastructure is important to make 
sure that the collection system functions properly.  Replacing main and lift 
station piping and pumps reduces emergency repairs and reduces sewer 
backups for residents and businesses.  

FY 17-18:
CIPP-Various sections per PACP ratings:$100,000

FY 18-19:
CIPP-Various-per PACP ratings: $60,000
Manhattan lift station: $250,000

FY 19-20:
CIPP-Various-per PACP ratings: $200,000
Greenwood lift station: $300,000
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Water/Sewer Fund 592-550-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $910,000

Cost 2017-18 $100,000

Cost 2018-19 $310,000

Cost 2019-20 $500,000

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 2003 John Deere Loader #109

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 14 Estimated Life 10-12

Reason for Need Loader #109 is used for a variety of DPW tasks from snow removal, to 
yard waste, and is essential to planned and emergency utility operations.   
After review by city mechanics, the equipment is ready to be replaced.
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

MiDeal contracts

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $250,000

Cost 2017-18 $250,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 2000 Sterling Dump Truck #196

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 17 Estimated Life 10-12

Reason for Need The 2000 Sterling dump truck #196 has been reviewed by mechanics and 
has been recommended for replacement.  This truck is used for all water 
and sewer utility repairs and serves as a backup for winter plowing.
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

MiDeal bid contracts

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $150,000

Cost 2017-18 $150,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 2001 Freightliner Plow Truck #102

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 16 Estimated Life 10-12

Reason for Need The 2001 Freightliner dump/plow truck #102 has been reviewed by 
mechanics and has been recommended for replacement.  This truck is used 
for water and sewer utility work as well as road grading and winter snow 
plowing.
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

MiDeal Contracts

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $150,000

Cost 2017-18 $150,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 2009 Volvo Mini Loader #120

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 8 Estimated Life 8

Reason for Need The mini loader #120 is used for a variety of DPW tasks including snow 
removal, yard waste and utility repairs.  After review by City mechanics 
the equipment is ready to be replaced.
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

State of Michigan MiDeal Contracts

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $65,000

Cost 2017-18 $65,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Bobcat Toolcat Utility Machine

New Yes Replacement No

Current Age 0 Estimated Life 5-8 Years

Reason for Need The City previously owned trackless snow removal machines. The 
replacement cost for these machines were/are ~$120,000 each.  The City 
made a change to purchase two Bobcat Toolcat utility machines which cost 
~$55,000 each as a cost savings measure, but also because these pieces of 
equipment can be used year-round with attachments like a sweeper, stump 
grinder, bucket, snow plow, etc.

With the use of these machines primarily for plowing sidewalks, when one 
of them is out of service for repairs, staff has one machine to clear 80 miles 
of sidewalk during snow events.

Since the trackless snow removal machines that the City were/are 
~$120,000 each and the newer Toolcat machines are ~$55,000, the backup 
equipment would keep costs contained below historic equipment costs to 
MERF.
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Not Funded

Total Cost $55,000

Cost 2017-18 $55,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description New Parks and Recreation Truck

New Yes Replacement No

Current Age 0 Estimated Life 8-10 Years

Reason for Need The Grounds Maintenance Division of the Parks and Recreation 
Department receives Department of Public Works trucks as they are cycled 
through service and has not received new vehicles for operations.  Grounds 
Maintenance maintains City Parks and other public spaces including 
plowing public parking and EGRPS lots during winter months.  A new 
truck will provide a more reliable piece of equipment for operations.
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $32,000

Cost 2017-18 $32,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 2012 Impala Command Vehicle #296

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 5 Estimated Life 6-8

Reason for Need Vehicle #296 is currently assigned as command vehicle for one of the 
Department of Public Safety Captains.  It was transferred from KANET to 
the City in 2014.  When replaced, funds will need to go back into the Drug 
Seizure Fund.   The replacement vehicle will need to come from MERF.  
This vehicle will then be transferred as a detective vehicle and the detective 
vehicle #285 will then be assigned as the City pool car and the City pool 
car #286 will be sold at auction.

47

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Funded

Total Cost $24,000

Cost 2017-18 $24,000

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation
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City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department City Manager

Description Microsoft Office Software Updates

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 5 Estimated Life 5

Reason for Need City is currently standardized on Office 2010.  Office 2016 is the current 
version, as of January 2017.  Request would allow for the purchase of an 
Office 365 subscription, Office Professional license or Office Home & 
Business license depending on the needs of the position.  Updating all City 
PC’s to the current version.

Request would cover the following employee computers:

City Manager (Business) $300
Clerk (Business) $300
Mayor (Business) $300

48

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-172-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $900

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $900

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Finance

Description VMWare Host Server

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 6 Estimated Life 5

Reason for Need Replace main VMWare host for domain controller/file server and 
Exchange email server.

With SAN updates performed in 15/16 and migration of email to Exchange 
Online, replacement of this server can be postponed for one fiscal year.
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Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-260-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $6,500

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $6,500

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Finance

Description Microsoft Office Software Updates

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 5 Estimated Life 5

Reason for Need City is currently standardized on Office 2010.  Office 2016 is the current 
version, as of January 2017.  Request would allow for the purchase of an 
Office 365 subscription, Office Professional license or Office Home & 
Business license depending on the needs of the position.  Updating all City 
PC’s to the current version.

Request would cover the following employee computers:

Director (Professional) $400
Human Resources (Professional) $400
Treasurer (Business) $300
Accounting Clerk (Business) $300
Voting Clerk (Business) $300
Front Desk (Business) $300
Assessor (Business) $300
Assessing Assistant (Business) $300

50

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-260-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $2,600

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $2,600

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Community Center Carpet Replacement

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 10 Estimated Life 9-10

Reason for Need Replacement of various areas of Community Center carpet.

51

Potential 

Funding Source

General Fund

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

MiDeal state contracts.

Fund and Account General Fund 101-265-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $10,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $10,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Electric Sign City Logo Emblem

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 11 Estimated Life 11

Reason for Need The current logo panel on the electronic message board in front of the 
Community Center is an old City logo.  The new logo panel would be 
designed with our current City logo artwork. The custom logo panel would 
be produced Valley City Sign due to the fact they installed the original sign 
when the Community Center was built.

52

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-265-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $1,200

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $1,200

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Microsoft Office Software Updates

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 5 Estimated Life 5

Reason for Need City is currently standardized on Office 2010.  Office 2016 is the current 
version, as of January 2017.  Request would allow for the purchase of an 
Office 365 subscription, Office Professional license or Office Home & 
Business license depending on the needs of the position.  Updating all City 
PC’s to the current version.

Request would cover the following employee computers:

Director (Professional) $400
Front Desk 1 (Business) $300
Front Desk 2 (Business) $300
Engineer (Business) $300
Facilities (Business) $300
Engineer 2 (Business) $300
Zoning (Business) $300
Office Manager (Professional) $400
Reception (Business) $300
Water Operator (Business) $300
Supervisor (Business) $300
Mechanic 1 (Business) $300
Mechanic 2 (Business) $300

53

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-265-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $4,100

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $4,100

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Wealthy Streetscape-Ornamental Features-Painting

New No Replacement No

Current Age 11-12 Estimated Life 8-10

Reason for Need As the ornamental features of the Wealthy Street streetscape age, 
additional maintenance and upkeep will be required.  Costs estimates to 
sandblast and repaint the ornamental features of the streetscape total 
~$100,000.

54

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-485-9300

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $100,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $100,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Parks & Recreation

Description Microsoft Office Software Updates

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 5 Estimated Life 5

Reason for Need City is currently standardized on Office 2010.  Office 2016 is the current 
version, as of January 2017.  Request would allow for the purchase of an 
Office 365 subscription, Office Professional license or Office Home & 
Business license depending on the needs of the position.  Updating all City 
PC’s to the current version.

Request would cover the following employee computers:

Director (Business) $300
Assistant Director (Professional) $400
Sport Supervisor (Business) $300
Leisure Supervisor (Business) $300
Aquatics Supervisor (Business) $300
Office Manager (Business) $300
Reception 1 (Business) $300
Reception 2 (Business) $300
Marketing (Business) $300
Intern (Business) $300

55

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-751-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $3,100

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $3,100

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Parks & Recreation

Description Microsoft Office Software Updates

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 5 Estimated Life 5

Reason for Need City is currently standardized on Office 2010.  Office 2016 is the current 
version, as of January 2017.  Request would allow for the purchase of an 
Office 365 subscription, Office Professional license or Office Home & 
Business license depending on the needs of the position.  Updating all City 
PC’s to the current version.

Request would cover the following employee computers:

Grounds Maintenance Supervisor (Business) $300
Grounds Assistant 1 (Business) $300
Grounds Assistant 2 (Business) $300

56

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-778-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $900

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $900

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Parks & Recreation

Description Computer Replacements - GM

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 4-5 Estimated Life 4-5

Reason for Need Replacement of computers in accordance with Information Technology's 
computer replacement schedule and annual evaluation

FY 17/18 replacements scheduled are:
-No scheduled replacements

FY 18/19 replacements scheduled are:
-Grounds Maintenance Assistant 2 (New) $700

FY 19/20 replacements scheduled are:
-Grounds Maintenance Supervisor (2015) $700

57

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-778-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $1,400

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $700

Cost 2019-20 $700

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Safety

Description Microsoft Office Software Updates

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 5 Estimated Life 5

Reason for Need City is currently standardized on Office 2010.  Office 2016 is the current 
version, as of January 2017.  Request would allow for the purchase of an 
Office 365 subscription, Office Professional license or Office Home & 
Business license depending on the needs of the position.  Updating all City 
PC’s to the current version.

Request would cover the following employee computers:

Dispatch 1 (Professional) $400
Dispatch 2 (Business) $300
Crossing Guard (Business) $300
Fire Inspector (Business) $300
Captain Support Services (Business) $300
Director (Business) $300
UL Conference (Business) $300
Detective (Business) $300
School Liaison (Business) $300
Captain Police Services (Professional) $400
Briefing Room (Business) $300
Five Other Rooms/Offices (Business) $1,500

58

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Drug Seizure 265-347-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $5,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $5,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Local Street Construction

New No Replacement No

Current Age Varies Estimated Life 15-20

Reason for Need Grind and resurface of City streets based on PASER asset ratings and 
utility infrastructure.

FY 17-18:  Details provided on page 34

FY 18-19:
-Woodcliff Circle-Hall to Lake
-Oakwood-Breton to Woodcliff
-Indian Trail-Bellclaire to end
-Brighton-Exeter to Boston
-Pinecrest-Burchard to Hall
-San Juan/El Dorado-Argentina to Santa Cruz
-Santa Monica-Breton to Kenesaw

FY 19-20:  Details provided on page 75

59

Potential 

Funding Source

Street Millage/General Fund Transfer

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Bid with KCRC

Fund and Account Local Street 203-451-9730

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $765,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $765,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Replacement of Water Meters

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 18-20 Estimated Life 25-30

Reason for Need Current meters are approaching their maximum life.   Replacement request 
would for be for "smart" meters.  Smart meters have the ability to 
automatically read the meters and will provide more detailed data.

Total estimated cost for equipment and new meters is estimated at 1.2 
million over 6 years.  Included in that cost is approximately $540,000 for 
the cost of new meters.  The remaining portion is labor costs and for the 
"smart" meter reading equipment.

Potential 

Funding Source

Charge for meter per account directly billed to residents when meters 
are changed out

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

More accurate reads as the older meters slow down.  In addition, the 
City will save on having to pay for a third party to read the meters, 
which will save $30,000 - $50,000 per year once fully installed.

Fund and Account Water/Sewer Fund 592-543-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $550,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $275,000

Cost 2019-20 $275,000

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description City Hall Storm Sewer Separator

New Yes Replacement No

Current Age 0 Estimated Life 50

Reason for Need FY 17-18:

Place Storm Sewer Separator on storm line exiting system behind City Hall 
near Public Safety.  Storm sewer separators remove oils and debris from 
storm sewers prior to the lines termination into surface body waters.  Most 
contaminates from an urban environment are transported to lakes and 
streams through the storm sewer system.  The City owns and operates 
several other storm sewer separators throughout the City which filter out 
debris prior to entering Reeds Lake and Fisk Lake.

61

Potential 

Funding Source

General fund-municipal streets fund

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account Water/Sewer Fund 592-550-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $350,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $350,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 2008 Utility-Tool Truck #115

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 8 Estimated Life 6-8

Reason for Need The utility-tool truck #115 is vital for water and sewer utility operations.  
The truck is equipped with all tools and parts needed while in the field to 
conduct routine maintenance and emergency repairs.  This replacement has 
been recommended by City mechanics.

62

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $150,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $150,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 2003 Packer Truck #108

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 13 Estimated Life 8-10

Reason for Need The City has two packer trucks utilized for yard waste collection service.  It 
is important for these trucks and packer units to be replaced when deemed 
necessary by mechanics so weekly yard waste collection service is not 
disrupted for residents.

63

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $150,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $150,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 2010 Ford Escape PS Patrol Hybrid #290

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 6 Estimated Life 6-8

Reason for Need The Hybrid Patrol Vehicle will be scheduled for replacement due to 
mileage and normal wear.  DPW mechanics have reviewed this vehicle and 
recommend replacement in FY 18-19.

FORD POLICE INTERCEPTOR UNIT COSTS:
-  Ford Explorer AWD Police Interceptor:$32,000
  (Road Ready Package)      
- Police Equipment (prisoner cage, shot gun mounts, etc.):$10,000 
- Install/Remove Police Equipment:$1,700
- Motorola Tough Book Computer:$4,000
- Cruiser Paint/Body:$1,200
- Cruiser Decals:$700
- Moving Radar:$2,900
TOTAL: $52,500

*Some costs are one-time for the vehicle model, i.e. prisoner cage, shot gun 
mounts, etc.

64

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $52,500

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $52,500

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 2008 Mini Excavator #577

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 8 Estimated Life 6-8

Reason for Need The mini excavator #577 is used for routine and emergency utility repairs  
in areas where space is limited.  This is a scheduled replacement that has 
been recommended by City mechanics.

65

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $50,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $50,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 1997 John Deere Tractor #510

New No Replacement No

Current Age 20 Estimated Life 15-20

Reason for Need This tractor #510 is used to maintain park and playing field surfaces by 
Parks and Recreation-Grounds Maintenance staff.  This is a scheduled 
replacement.

66

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $35,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $35,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 1997 Swensen Salt Spreaders #518 and #519

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 19-20 Estimated Life 15

Reason for Need Replacement of two road salt spreaders #518 and #519 have been pushed 
out another year as recommended by City mechanics.  These items are 
utilized for snow/ice treatment.

67

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $26,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $26,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 2006 Ford Econoline Van #110

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 10-11 Estimated Life 6-8

Reason for Need Public Works-Engineering staff utilize #110 for field operations and 
inspections.  This is a scheduled replacement that has been pushed out as 
mechanics review annually.

68

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $25,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $25,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 2001 School Liaison Vehicle #D268

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 15 Estimated Life 6-8

Reason for Need School Liaison Vehicle-Special Events.  Limited use has extended the 
replacement of this vehicle.

69

Potential 

Funding Source

Drug Seizure Funds

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $24,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $24,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 1998 Claw Bucket #168 and 1999 Claw Bucket #160

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 18-19 Estimated Life 12

Reason for Need Replacement in FY 18/19 and 19/20 is recommended due to wear, 
condition and cost for repairs.  Claw buckets are used for yard waste 
collection services and storm cleanup response. The City has 4 tink claws.

70

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $30,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $15,000

Cost 2019-20 $15,000

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 1997 Top Dresser #553

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 20 Estimated Life 20-25

Reason for Need The top dresser #553 is used to spread material in parks and playing fields 
by the Parks and Recreation-Grounds Maintenance staff.  This is a 
scheduled replacement.

71

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $8,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $8,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 1998 Turf Roller #536

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 19 Estimated Life 20

Reason for Need The turf roller #536 is used for athletic field maintenance by the Parks and 
Recreation-Grounds Maintenance staff.  This is a scheduled replacement.

72

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $5,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $5,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 2000 Turf Aerator #566

New No Replacement No

Current Age 16-17 Estimated Life 15-20

Reason for Need The turf aerator #566 is used to maintain park and playing field surfaces by 
Parks and Recreation-Grounds Maintenance staff.  This is a scheduled 
replacement.

73

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $5,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $5,000

Cost 2019-20 $0

City Manager's 

Explanation



CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS 
 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
 

PROJECT FORMS 
 
 

FY 2019-20 
 

Year 3 



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department City Manager

Description Computer Replacements - CM

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 4-5 Estimated Life 4-5

Reason for Need Replacement of computers in accordance with Information Technology's 
computer replacement schedule and annual evaluation.

FY 17/18 replacements scheduled are:
-No scheduled replacements

FY 18/19 replacements scheduled are:
-No scheduled replacements

FY 19/20 replacements scheduled are:
-Mayor (2015) $700

Cost includes computer, operating system and monitor (in some cases).

74

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account General Fund 101-172-9701

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $700

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $700

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description Local Street Construction

New No Replacement No

Current Age Varies Estimated Life 15-20

Reason for Need Grind and resurface of City streets based on PASER asset ratings and 
utility infrastructure.

FY 17-18:  Details provided on page 34

FY 18-19:  Details provided on page 59

FY 19-20:
-Kenesaw-Keneberry Way-Hall to El Dorado
-Pioneer Club Rd (south)-RLB to Manhattan
-Lenox-Hall to Anderson
-Hodenpyl-Rexford to Reeds Lake Blvd
-Woodcliff-Maplewood to South City Limit
-Cardinal-Lake to end
-Tenway-Oxford to Englewood
-Eastwood-Hall to Lake
-Gracewood-Reeds Lake Blvd to Lakewood

75

Potential 

Funding Source

Street Millage/General Fund Transfer

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Bid with KCRC

Fund and Account Local Street 203-451-9730

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $600,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $600,000

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 2009 GMC Pickup Trucks #116, #117, #118

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 8 Estimated Life 8-9

Reason for Need Replacement of three pickup trucks with plows.  Trucks are utilized by the 
Department of Public Works initially and then they transition to be used by 
Parks and Recreation-Grounds Maintenance.  These are a scheduled 
replacements.

76

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $105,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $105,000

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 2010 Bobcat Toolcat Machine #123

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 6 Estimated Life 6-8

Reason for Need The Toolcat is used for plowing City sidewalks during the winter season 
but is also used for stump grinding, parking lot brooming, ROW 
restorations, etc.  This is a scheduled replacement.

77

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $60,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $60,000

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 2008 Chevy Suburban-Public Safety

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 9 Estimated Life 8-10

Reason for Need The Department of Public Safety utilizes the suburban for travel to 
trainings and as a means of transport for an emergency response team if 
needed.  This is a scheduled replacement.

78

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $55,000

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $55,000

City Manager's 

Explanation



City of East Grand Rapids
Capital Improvement Program

Department Public Works

Description 2016 Ford Explorer-Emergency-Unit #299

New No Replacement Yes

Current Age 1 Estimated Life 4-5

Reason for Need The Department of Public Safety utilizes one of the patrol vehicles as a 
medical response vehicle which is in service more frequently than other 
patrol vehicles and as such has a shorter service life.

Estimate for FY 19-20:

FORD POLICE INTERCEPTOR UNIT COSTS:
-  Ford Explorer AWD Police Interceptor:$34,000
  (Road Ready Package)      
- Police Equipment (prisoner cage, shot gun mounts, etc.): Reuse-some 
replacements: $2,000
- Install/Remove Police Equipment:$2,400
- Motorola Tough Book Computer:$4,500
- Cruiser Paint/Body:$1,500
- Cruiser Decals:$900
- Moving Radar:$3,400
TOTAL: $48,700

79

Potential 

Funding Source

Possible Savings or

Other Considerations

Fund and Account MERF 692-570-9700

City Manager's

Recommendation

Total Cost $48,700

Cost 2017-18 $0

Cost 2018-19 $0

Cost 2019-20 $48,700

City Manager's 

Explanation


